
THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

and 

DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT 
ASSOCIATION, INC.  

FOR 

COMMUNITY BUS AND TRANSIT SERVICES 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT by and 
between the DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION 
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC. (“TMA”), and the CITY OF FORT 
LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida 
(“City”) is entered into this ______ day of ________ 2019. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and TMA entered into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Community Bus and Transit Services (“Agreement”) with an initial term that commenced 
on October 1, 2014 through and including September 30, 2017; and  

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Agreement, TMA is responsible for providing 
Community Bus and Transit Services within the City and surrounding communities as 
outlined in the maps and schedules incorporated in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2015, the parties entered into a First Amendment to 
the Interlocal Agreement that added the Uptown Link transit route to the Community 
Bus Services provided by TMA; and  

WHEREAS, in September 2017, the Agreement was extended for one (1) year; 
and 

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2018, the parties entered into a Second Amendment 
to the Interlocal Agreement that extended the term of the Agreement for an additional 
year until September 30, 2019; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Interlocal Agreement to extend the 
term of the Interlocal Agreement for an additional six (6) months and change the routes, 
maps, schedules, and vehicle registrations.    

CAM 19-0031
Exhibit 4

Page 1 of 25



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions, 
promises, covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, TMA and CITY agree as 
follows: 

1. The above recitals and representations are true and correct and are 
incorporated herein.

2. The term of the Agreement shall be extended for six (6) months up to and 
including March 30, 2020.

3. Exhibit “A” of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby modified as provided in the 
attached Amended Exhibit “A.”

4. Exhibit “E” of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby modified as provided in the 
attached Amended Exhibit “E.”

5. The Third Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement shall be effective 
retroactive to December 7, 2018.

6. The Third Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement may be fully executed in 
multiple copies by the parties each of which, bearing original signatures, shall 
have the force and effect of an original document.

7. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of the Interlocal Agreement, First Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement, the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement, and the 
Third Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Third Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement shall control to the extent of any such conflict or 
ambiguity.

8. The terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect, except as specifically amended by the First Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement, the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement, 
and the Third Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement.

CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 2 of 25



 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ By_____________________________ 
Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk     Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor 
 
 
 
(CORPORATE SEAL) 

 By______________________________ 
     Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM 

    City Manager 
 
 
 Approved as to form: 
 Alain E. Boileau, City Attorney 
 
 
 _______________________________ 

 Shari Wallen, Esq. 
Assistant City Attorney 

  

CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 3 of 25



 
WITNESSES: DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE 

TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 
 
____________________________ By_____________________________ 

      Gregory Stuart, Chairman 
____________________________ 
[Witness type or print name] 
 
 
______________________________ 
 
______________________________ 
[Witness type or print name] 
 
 
(CORPORATE SEAL) 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of 
________________, 2019, by Gregory Stuart as Chairman for Downtown Fort 
Lauderdale Transportation Management Association, Inc.  He is personally known to 
me and did not take an oath. 
 
 
(Seal) _____________________________________ 
 Notary Public, State of Florida 
 (Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment) 

 
 
_____________________________________ 
Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
_____________________________________ 
Commission Number 

CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 4 of 25



AMENDED 
EXHIBIT “A” 

Routes – Schedules & Maps

CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 5 of 25



Exibit 2
CAM 19-0031 

Exhibit 4 
Page 6 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 7 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 8 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 9 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 10 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 11 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 12 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 13 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 14 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 15 of 25



Vehicle # Year Make Seats Asset VIN

607 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6900 4UZABOBV16CW60316
608 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6901 4UZABOBV76CW60322
609 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6902 4UZABOBV06CW60324
611 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6903 4UZABOBV46CW60326
612 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6904 4UZABOBV26CW60325
613 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6905 4UZABOBV66CW60327
614 2006 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26/2 V6906 4UZABOBV86CW60328

M1250 2012 ENC Aerotech 16/2 311432 1GB6G5BL0C1159341
M1062 2010 ElDorado Aerotech 240 16/2 306236 1FDFE4FP4ADA05666

615 2014 Glaval Apollo 30/2 4UZADEDU3DCFF1931
616 2014 Glaval Apollo 30/2 4UZADEDU1DCFF1930
618 2015 Ford E450 12 1FDEE3FL7EDA07065
619 2015 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26 4UZAB0DT3FCGT9899
620 2015 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26 4UZAB0DT6FCGT9900
621 2017 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26 4UZAB0DT6HCJH0416
622 2016 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 26 4UZADEDU1GCHR9717
624 2016 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 22 1F66F5DY1G0A00012
626 2016 Freightliner/Supreme Trolley 22 1F66F5DY0G0A06271

Words in underscored type are additions to existing text. 
Words in struck through type are deletions from existing text. 

AMENDED 
EXHIBIT "E"

City of Fort Lauderdale

Vehicles for Fiscal Year 2019

CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 16 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 17 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 18 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 19 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 20 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 21 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 22 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 23 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 24 of 25



CAM 19-0031 
Exhibit 4 

Page 25 of 25


	Exhibit 4 - Third Amendment City-TMA Exhibits - Reduced RC.pdf



